## **BILL NO. 20-55**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A CONTRACT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY'S ON-CALL CONTRACT FOR REPAIR SERVICES FOR WATER, WASTEWATER, AND STORMWATER INFRASTRUCTURE (CONTRACT 2019-003/1R) WITH WIEDENMANN, INC. FOR INSTALLATION OF NE MAYBROOK DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS FOR A NOT TO EXCEED COST OF \$157,358.00, AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT OF THE SAME FOR THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, City entered into an agreement for On-Call Repair Services for Water, Wastewater, & Stormwater Infrastructure with Wiedenmann, Inc. (Contract 2019-003/1R); and,

WHEREAS, Engineering Solutions has produce a design for the project; and,

WHEREAS, the property owner at 5261 NE Maybrook Road has acquired all the necessary easements for construction; and,

WHEREAS, City wishes to contract Wiedenmann, Inc. for a not to exceed cost of \$157,358.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City of Lee's Summit Missouri, hereby authorizes the Contract for the installation of drainage improvements at 5261 NE Maybrook Road, by and between the City of Lee's Summit and Wiedenmann, Inc., attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein, for a not to exceed amount of \$157,358.00 and authorizes the execution of the same by the City Manager.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

SECTION 3. Should any section, sentence, or clause of this Ordinance be declared invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections, sentences, or clauses.

PASSED by the City Council of the, 2020.	City of Lee's Summit, Missouri, thisday of
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>	

## **BILL NO. 20-55**

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2020.
ATTEST:	Mayor <i>William A. Bairc</i>	1
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Nancy K Vendes Chief Counsel of Infrastructure	and Planning	